public good and without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose, and 

integrity of the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations and Map. 

EXTRAORDINARY OR EXCEPTIONAL SITUATION OR CONDITION OF 

PROPERTY 

The Subject Property comprised of a single record lot which is approximately five 

thousand, seven hundred and fifteen square feet (5,715 sf.) of land area. 

The applicant contends that the contends that a confluence of factors create an 

extraordinary situation or condition of property as follows: 

1. The subject property is uncommonly large for its RF-1 zone district of location 

wherein the minimum lot area is one thousand eight hundred square feet (1,800 

ft²) for row dwellings.  

2. The alley lot is irregular in shape and includes a panhandle portion. 

3. The subject property is not only the largest alley lot in its Square of location, it is 

also the only unimproved alley lot. 

4. The width of the abutting alleys have been fixed prior to May 12, 1958